PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4386086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE BOEHM PRESSED STEAL COMPANY	03/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.	
Street Address:	6111 N RIVER ROAD, 3RD FLOOR	
City:	ROSEMONT	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7651006	
Patent Number:	8191730	
Patent Number:	7103954	
Patent Number:	7568595	
Patent Number:	7073364	
Application Number:	62444452	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142592000

Email: bcipdocketing@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LLP

Address Line 1: 211 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0551781
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN DEVLING
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Devling/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2017

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 042153 FRAME: 0347

504339398



PATENT REEL: 042153 FRAME: 0348

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, The Boehm Pressed Steel Company, an Ohio corporation ("Grantor"), owns the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's patents and patent applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the patents and patent applications described above and any and all goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2017, between the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Patents, (iii) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents are associated, and (iv) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This Grant of Security Interest is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

This Grant of Security Interest shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. This Grant of Security Interest may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Grant of Security Interest in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Grant of Security Interest.

[signature page to follow]

1

PATENT REEL: 042153 FRAME: 0349 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:	
THE BOEHM PRESSED STEEL COMPANY, an Ohio corporation	
By://	
Name: Matthew Kaufman	
Title: Vice President	
GRANTEE:	
MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.	
By:	
Name: David L. Enghauser	
Title: Senior Vice President	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:

THE BOEHM PRESSED STEEL COMPANY,

an Ohio corporation

By: _______Name: Matthew Kaufman

Title: Vice President

GRANTEE:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A

Name: David L. Englishinski

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page Grant of Security Interest in Patents

Schedule A – Patents

Patent Title	Patent #/ (Application #)	Issue Date/ (File Date)
STAMPED BUCKET FOR VENDING MACHINE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME	7,651,006	1/26/2010
STAMPED BUCKET FOR VENDING MACHINE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME	8,191,730	6/5/2012
STAMPED GATE BAR FOR VENDING MACHINE AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME	7,103,954	9/12/2006
STAMPED GATE BAR FOR VENDING MACHINE	7,568,595	8/4/2009
DIE ASSEMBLY HAVING FLOATING DIE SECTION	7,073,364	7/11/2006
METHODS OF FORMING STAMPED METAL APPLIANCE COMPONENTS HAVING AN AESTHETIC EXTERIOR SURFACE	Application No. 62/444,452	1/10/2017

PATENT REEL: 042153 FRAME: 0352

RECORDED: 04/26/2017